
 

Cabinet Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 5.00 pm Tuesday, 9 October 2018 

Committee Room No. 2, Town Hall, 
Darlington. DL1 5QT 

 
 

 

Members and Members of the Public are welcome to 
attend this Meeting. 

 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting.  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest.  

 
3.   To hear relevant representation (from Members and the General Public) on items 

on this Cabient Agenda  
 

4.   To approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Cabinet held on Tuesday 6 
November 2018 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

5.   Matters Referred to Cabinet – There are no matters referred back for 
reconsideration to this Meeting. 
 

6.   Issues Arising from Scrutiny Committees – There are no issues referred from 
the Scrutiny Committees to this Meeting, other than where they have been 
specifically consulted on an issue and their comments are included in the 
contents of the relevant report on this agenda 
 

7.   Key Decisions:-  
 

 (a)   Special Educational Needs Strategy and Funding – Report of the Director of 
Children and Adults (Pages 7 - 54) 
 

 (b)   Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) - Home to School Transport 
Repiort of the Director of Children and Adults (Pages 55 - 70) 
 

 (c)   Procurement Plan Update – Report of the Managing Director (Pages 71 - 88) 
 

 (d)   Christmas Parking Offer 2018 – Report of the Director of Economic Growth and 
Neighbourhood Services (Pages 89 - 92) 
 

Public Document Pack



8.   Review of Outcome of Complaints Made to Ombudsman – Report of the 
Managing Director, Director of Children and Adults Services and Director of 
Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services (Pages 93 - 98) 
 

9.   Complaints, Compliments and Comments Annual Reports 2017/18 - Report of the 
Managing Director, Director of Children and Adults Services and Director of 
Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services (Pages 99 - 222) 
 

10.   Proposed Waiting Restrictions on Alderman Best Way – Objections - Report of 
the Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services (Pages 223 - 238) 
 

11.   Membership Changes  
 

12.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee 
are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting.   
 

13.   Questions.  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Monday, 1 October 2018 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Crumbie, Harker, C L B Hughes, McEwan, S Richmond, A J Scott and 
Wallis 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Lynne Wood, Elections Manager, Resources 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 
8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays (e-mail Lynne.Wod@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 
01325 405803). 



 

 
-1- 

 

ITEM NO. 4 
 
 
DECISIONS SHOULD NOT BE IMPLEMENTED BEFORE 
MONDAY 24 SEPTEMBER 2018 
 
 

CABINET 
11 September 2018 

 
PRESENT – Councillor Harker (in the Chair); Councillors, C L B Hughes, 
McEwan, S Richmond, A J Scott and Wallis. (6) 
 
INVITEES – Councillors Curry, Haszeldine and Mrs Scott. (3) 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Coultas, Knowles and C Taylor. (3) 

 
 
C45.  REPRESENTATIONS – In respect of Minutes C49 and C50(1) below, 
representations were made by Members and members of the public in attendance at 
the meeting. 
 
C46.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – In respect of Minute C51(1) below, the 
Assistant Director Law and Governance reported at the meeting that the Managing 
Director, Darlington Borough Council, had granted all Cabinet Members, as they were 
trustees of the Crown Street Library, a dispensation, under Section 33(d) of the 
Localism Act 2011, to allow them to participate fully at meetings of Cabinet, when the 
Crown Street Library was being considered. 
 
C47.  MINUTES - Submitted - The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this 
Cabinet held on 10 July 2018. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
REASON – They represent an accurate record of the meeting. 
 
C48.  MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET - There were no matters referred back for 
re-consideration to this meeting. 
 
C49.  ISSUES ARISING FROM SCRUTINY - CHILD HEALTHY WEIGHT AND ORAL 
HYGIENE - The Chair of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee submitted 
a report (previously circulated) presenting the interim recommendations from the Joint 
Review Group, established by the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee, to 
examine Child Healthy Weight and Oral Hygiene, and any associated Mental Health 
links, and seeking approval to those recommendations. 
 
The submitted report outlined the background to the establishment of the Review 
Group, which was a joint review with the Health and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee; 
stated that the group was continuing to meet; and that following a series of briefings 
and information provided by dental health and public health professionals, the group 
had agreed to make an interim recommendation in relation to fluoridation. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 
-2- 

 

The Chair of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee in presenting the 
report stated that a scoping exercise would be undertaken with other Local Authorities 
and bodies across the Tees Valley to inform any consideration of a water fluoridation 
scheme in Darlington and/or the Tees Valley, and that no decision was to be made at 
this stage. 
 
The Cabinet Members with the Children and Young People Portfolio and the Health and 
Partnerships Portfolio thanked the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee and 
the Health and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee for the work that had been undertaken 
to date and re-affirmed that approval was only being given to the undertaking a 
technical appraisal. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report from the Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee, as appended to the submitted report, be noted, and it be agreed that a 
technical appraisal 
[...]
 with the interest received reduced due to 
additional interest payments on debt and additional brokerage fees. 
 

Page 4



 

 
-5- 

 

RESOLVED – (a)  That the outturn 2017/18 Prudential Indicators, as detailed within the 
submitted report and those detailed in Appendix 1 of the submitted report, be noted. 
 
(b)  That the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2017/18, as detailed within the 
submitted report, be noted. 
 
(c)  That the report be forwarded to Council, in order for the 2017/18 Prudential 
Indicators to be noted.  
 
REASONS- (a)  In order to comply with the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities. 
 
(b)  To inform members of the Performance of the Treasury Management function. 
 
(c)  To comply with the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003. 
 
C52.  TEES VALLEY WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY - The Cabinet Member 
with the Leisure and Local Environment Portfolio introduced the report of the Director of 
Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to entering into consultation on the Joint Waste Management 
Strategy (JWMS) (also previously circulated) for the Tees Valley. 
 
The submitted report stated that the five Tees Valley Authorities were currently 
developing an outline business case for options on future waste treatment/disposal post 
2025 when existing contractual arrangements would come to an end; as part of the 
process, the JWMS for Tees Valley needed to be reviewed, refreshed and updated to 
take account of current policy direction; the existing JWMS covered the period up to 
2025; and that the Council had agreed that the new refreshed JWMS would cover the 
period from 2025 to 2035. 
 
RESOLVED – (a)  That the draft Joint Waste Management Strategy (JWMS) and 
supporting documents, as appended to the submitted report, be endorsed. 
 
(b)  That public consultation be approved from 1 October 2018 for eight weeks. 
 
REASON - To enable the Council to consult on the JWMS. 
 
C53.  MEMBERSHIP CHANGES – There were no membership changes reported at 
the meeting. 
 
C54.  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC - RESOLVED - That, pursuant to Sections 
100A(4) and (5) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the ensuing item on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in exclusion paragraph 3 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
C55.  DELIVERY OF NEW HOMES AT STAG HOUSE FARM - JOINT VENTURE 
PROPOSAL AND LAND DISPOSAL (EXCLUSION PARAGRAPH NO 3) - The 
Cabinet Member with the Efficiency and Resources Portfolio introduced the report of 
the Managing Director and the Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood 
Services (previously circulated) advising Members of the proposed changes to the 

Page 5



 

 
-6- 

 

disposal terms of Stag House Farm and seeking approval from Members to proceed 
with the disposal. 
 
RESOLVED – (a)  That the changes to the sale terms, as detailed in the submitted 
report, be noted. 
 
(b)  That the disposals, on the revised terms as outlined in the submitted report, be 
agreed, and the Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services be granted 
Delegated Authority in consultation with the Portfolio holders to finalise negotiations in 
line with the terms reported. 
 
REASONS – (a)  To deliver a Capital Receipt and income for the Council. 
 
(b)  To assist in the delivery of the Economic Strategy by accelerating the building of 
new homes.  
 
 

DECISIONS DATED – 
FRIDAY 14 SEPTEMBER 2018 

 

Page 6



 

 

 
18/10/09 C&A Special Educational Needs Strategy 
CABINET 

- 1 of 17 - 
 

 

CABINET 
9 OCTOBER 2018 

ITEM NO.  ....................... 
 

 
SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS STRATEGY AND FUNDING 

 

 
Responsible Cabinet Member 

Councillor Cyndi Hughes, 
Children and Young People Portfolio 

 
Responsible Director 

Suzanne Joyner, Director of Children and Adults Services 
 

 
SUMMAR
[...]
commitment to 
working in partnership with all stakeholders. 
 

42. The complaints process is comprised of three stages after which the 
complainant should be advised to refer the matter to the Local Government 
Ombudsman. 
 

Page 68



   APPENDIX 1 

 
LGCO 
14 September 
2018   7 
 

43. Although complainants can refer their complaints from the outset, or at any 
stage, to the Local Government Ombudsman, they will not normally be 
investigated until the Council has conducted its own investigation and made a 
response. 
 

44. A copy of the Complaints Procedure is available on request and further 
information is available from the Darlington Borough Council Intranet. 

 
 
 
 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
$dh3phi5y 
Cabinet 

- 1 of 9 - 
 

 

CABINET 
09 OCTOBER 2018 

ITEM NO.    

 

 
PROCUREMENT PLAN UPDATE 

 

 
Responsible Cabinet Member – Councillor Stephen Harker, Leader and 

Efficiency and Resources Portfolio 
 

Responsible Officer – Paul Wildsmith, Managing Director 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To present the Annual Procurement Plan update to Cabinet for approval.  

 
2. To update Cabinet on the outcomes of procurement(s) previously designated as 

Strategic.  
 

3. To update Cabinet about the decisions taken by the Procurement Board to waive 
the Contract Procedure Rules and agreed direct contract awards.  
 

4. To provide a general update to members on procurement matters.  
 

Summary 
 
Strategic Contracts 
 
5. Under the Contract Procedure Rules one of the responsibilities of Cabinet is to 

agree the Procurement Plan. This involves consideration of whether contracts are 
classified as strategic.  For those contracts that are strategic, details of the 
proposed route that contracts will take will be set out and Cabinet will receive 
further reports on progress. 
 

6. A set of criteria has been developed to assist in determining whether a contract 
should be deemed strategic or non-strategic.  The criteria are based on value and 
significance as further detailed in Appendix 2.  
 

7. This report covers new contracts and the contracts that officers are aware will 
terminate in the next 12 months. They have been assessed against an agreed set 
of criteria to determine whether they are strategic or non-strategic  
(see Appendix 1 and 2). 

  

Page 71

Agenda Item 7(c)



 

  
$dh3phi5y 
Cabinet 

- 2 of 9 - 
 

 

Update on Strategic Procurement 
 
8. An update on procurement exercises previously designated as strategic is set out 

in the main report. 
 

Waiver Decisions 
 

9. Under the Contract Procedure Rules, if the contracted level of spend over the term 
of the contract is over £100,000, ordinarily a tender exercise must be used (or a pre 
tendered framework), however, there will be occasions when there are particular 
reasons why this is not possible.  
 

10. The Contract Procedure Rules permit the Procurement Board to waive this rule in 
appropriate cases. This can only be done when the circumstances justify a decision 
to waive the normal requirements of the Contract Procedure Rules. In addition no 
waiver can be granted if the level of aggregated planned contracted spend is above 
the European Union threshold for the particular procurement category. 

 

11. This report deals with the waiver decisions taken by the Procurement Board at 
Appendix 3. 

 
General Update  
 
12. A general update and recommendations are made for procurement processes.  

 
Recommendation 
 
13. It is recommended that :- 

 
(a) Members approve the assessment of strategic and non-strategic contracts as 

presented in Appendix 1 and that:  
 

(i) Further reports/ updates on the procurement process for those contracts 
designated as strategic (including decisions made by the Procurement 
Board) be brought to Cabinet. 
 

(ii) The contract award decisions for the contracts designated as non-
strategic be delegated to the appropriate Director as listed in the plan at 
Appendix 1.  
 

(iii) The contract award decisions for the contracts designated as strategic, 
as listed in the plan at Appendix 1, be delegated to the Procurement 
Board to approve and will be reported back to Cabinet.  

 

(b) That Members note the contents of this report in respect of the update of 
strategic procurements, Procurement Board waiver decisions and the general 
update. 

 
  

Page 72



 

  
$dh3phi5y 
Cabinet 

- 3 of 9 - 
 

 

Reasons 
 
14. In respect of strategic/non-strategic contracts, the recommendations are supported 

by the following reasons: - 
 
(a) The Contract Procedure Rules require Cabinet to approve the designation of 

contracts as strategic and non-strategic and: 
 

(b) Contracts designated strategic are of high value and high significance in 
respect of the impact on residents, Health and Safety and public safety. 
 

(c) The contracts designated non-strategic are of a lower value and lower 
significance in respect of the impact on residents and public safety. 
 

15. In respect of Procurement Board waiver decisions, the recommendations are 
supported by the following reasons: - 
 
(a) In order to comply with the Contract Procedure Rules. 

 
(b) To provide Cabinet with information about the decisions made by the 

Procurement Board. 
 
 

Paul Wildsmith 
Managing Director 

 
Background Papers 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
Sarah Hutchinson: Extension 5489  

Page 73



 

  
$dh3phi5y 
Cabinet 

- 4 of 9 - 
 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder This decision will not have an impact on Crime 
and Disorder 

Health and Well Being This decision will not have an impact on Health 
and Wellbeing  

Carbon Impact This decision will not have a direct impact on 
the Council’s carbon footprint. 

Diversity This decision will not have an impact on 
Diversity 

Wards Affected This decision will not affect any wards 

Groups Affected This decision will not have an impact on any 
groups. 

Budget and
[...]


ITEM NO.  ....................... 
 

 
REVIEW OF OUTCOME OF COMPLAINTS MADE TO OMBUDSMAN 

 

 
Responsible Cabinet Members 

 
Councillor Stephen Harker – Leader, Efficiency and Resources Portfolio 

Councillor Chris McEwan – Deputy Leader, Economy and Regeneration Portfolio 
Councillor Sue Richmond – Adult Social Care Portfolio 

Councillor Cyndi Hughes - Children and Young People Portfolio 
Councilor Andy Scott - Housing, Health and Partnerships Portfolio  
Councillor Nick Wallis - Leisure and Local Environment Portfolio 

 
Responsible Directors  

 
Paul Wildsmith, Managing Director 

Suzanne Joyner, Director of Children and Adults Services 
Ian Williams, Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To provide Members with an update of the outcome of cases which have been 

determined by the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) and 
the Housing Ombudsman (HO) since the preparation of the previous report to 
Cabinet on 5 December 2017. 
 

Summary 
 
2. This report sets out in abbreviated form the decisions reached by the LGSCO and 

the HO since the last report to Cabinet and outlines actions taken as a result.   
 

Recommendation 
 
3. It is recommended that the contents of the report be noted.  

 
Reasons 
 
4. The recommendation is supported by the following reasons :- 

 
(a) It is important that Members are aware of the outcome of complaints made to 

the LGSCO and the HO in respect of the Council’s activities.   
 

Page 93

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
181009 Review of Complaints made to Ombudsman 
 

- 2 of 5 - 
 

 

(b) The contents of this report do not suggest that further action, other than 
detailed in the report, is required.  

 
Paul Wildsmith 

Managing Director 
 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
Note: Correspondence with the LGSCO and HO is treated as confidential to preserve 
anonymity of complainants. 
 
 
Lee Downey,  
Complaints and Information Governance Manager  
E
[...]
ersonal representative of the estate of a former Council tenant.  The 
HO were satisfied the Council acted reasonably in their dealings with the 
individual’s personal representative, however, concluded the Council should have 
accepted a complaint about the removal of an item from the property.        

 
Conclusion 
 

Page 96



 

 

 
181009 Review of Complaints made to Ombudsman 
 

- 5 of 5 - 
 

 

20. During the second half of 2017/18 the Council received 1 Upheld: 
Maladministration injustice decision, the same number received for this period 
during 2016/17.   

 

21. There were no themes running through those complaints upheld by the LGSCO 
during the second half of 2017/18 and no particular Directorate was affected.  The 
LGSCO’s findings do not indicate there is a problem which the Council needs to 
address.  

 
Outcome of Consultation 
 
23. The issues contained within this report do not require formal consultation. 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

$qll0p3pz - 1 of 8- 
 

 

CABINET 
09 OCTOBER 2018 

ITEM NO.  ....................... 
 

 
COMPLAINTS, COMPLIMENTS AND COMMENTS  

ANNUAL REPORTS 2017/18 
 

 
Responsible Cabinet Members 

 
Councillor Stephen Harker – Leader, Efficiency and Resources Portfolio 

Councillor Chris McEwan – Deputy Leader, Economy and Regeneration Portfolio 
Councillor Sue Richmond – Adult Social Care Portfolio 

Councillor Cyndi Hughes - Children and Young People Portfolio 
Councilor Andy Scott - Housing, Health and Partnerships Portfolio  
Councillor Nick Wallis - Leisure and Local Environment Portfolio 

 
Responsible Directors  

 
Paul Wildsmith, Managing Director  

Suzanne Joyner, Director of Children and Adults Services 
Ian Williams, Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To provide Cabinet with the 2017/18 Complaints, Compliments and Comments 

Annual Reports for: 

 Adult Social Care (Appendix 2); 

 Ch
[...]
l report in respect of representations received under the 
Public Health Complaints, Compliments and Comments Procedure is a requirement 
of the NHS Bodies and Local Authorities (Partnership Arrangements, Care Trusts, 
Public Health and Local Healthwatch) Regulations 2012. 

 
Recommendation 
 
9. That Cabinet notes the content of the attached reports.  

 
10. That Cabinet endorses the further recommendation made in the Children Social 

Care Complaints, Compliments and Comments Annual Report (i.e. that children’s 
social care staff should work to improve performance against the Stage 1, 2 and 3 
timescales).   

 
Reasons 
 
11. To make Cabinet aware of the number and nature of the complaints, compliments 

and comments received by the Council and the organisational learning that has 
taken place as a result. 

 
12. To enable the Council to further improve its services as a result of the complaints, 

compliments and comments received and improve satisfaction with complaints 
handling. 

 
Background Papers 
 
Note: No background papers were used in the production of this report.  
 
Lee Downey,  
Complaints and Information Governance Manager  
Extension 5451 

Page 100



 

 

$qll0p3pz - 3 of 8- 
 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder There is no specific impact on Crime and 
Disorder. 

Health and Well Being The purpose of the Adult Social Care 
Complaints, Compliments and Comments 
Annual Report is to improve the service we 
provide to service users and their carers. 

Carbon Impact There are no specific recommendations 
contained within the attached reports 
concerning Carbon Reduction. 

Diversity Complaint investigations have led to service 
improvements for people with protected 
characteristics. 

Wards Affected All.   

Groups Affected All.  

Budget and Policy Framework  This report does not have a direct impact on 
the Budget and Policy Framework. 

Key Decision This report does not constitute a Key Decision. 

Urgent Decision This report does not require an U
[...]
vided for staff to ensure repairs were highlighted to tenants and appointments 
booked prior to them moving into a property. 
 

b) As the result of a complaint for Housing Management Services, it was agreed the 
Housing Management Officer would be reminded of the practice and procedure 
in relation to termination of tenancies. 
 

c) Following a complaint for Housing Income Management, a member of staff was 
reminded of the need to maintain a professional telephone manner. 

 

26. The further recommendation set out in the Children’s Social Care Complaints, 
Compliments and Comments Annual Reports 2017/18 is: 

 
a) Children’s social care staff should work to improve performance against the 

Stage 1, 2 and 3 timescales. 
 
Conclusion  
 
27. The Council received 871 complaints, the second highest number of complaints it 

has received since 2009/10; when the Council started keeping comprehensive 
records.  These have primarily resulted from new ways of working aimed at 
supporting the delivery of the Council’s MTFP.     
 

Outcome of Consultation 
 
28. No consultation was required in preparing this report. 

 

Page 105



 

 

$qll0p3pz - 8 of 8- 
 

 

APPENDIX 1 
  

Total Representations by Year  
 

Type of representation 2017/18 2016/17 2015/16 2014/15 2013/14 

      

Complaints      

Corporate      

Stage 1 complaints 628 402 403 744 668 

Direct to Stage 2 complaints 8 10 11 13 4 

Total complaints 636 412 414 757 672 

Stage 1 escalated to Stage 2 80 51 47 86 68 

Total Stage 2 complaints 88 61 58 99 72 

      

Adult Social Care 92 44 49 24 26 

      

Children’s Social Care      

Stage 1 complaints 54 58 54 60 46 

Stage 2 complaints 16 16 14 15 9 

Stage 3 complaints 2 5 3 1 0 

      

Housing       

Stage 1 complaints 86 86 94 105 101 

Direct to Stage 2 complaints 0 0 0 1 0 

Total complaints 86 86 94 106 101 

Stage 1 escalated to Stage 2 18 14 15 12 12 

Total Stage 2 complaints 18 14 15 13 12 

Stage 3 complaints 0 0 0 2 1 

      

Pu
[...]
ond to a complaint we aim to 
respond to complaints within 30 working days.  
 
One complaint was responded to within 30 working days.  The other three were responded to 
in 45, 54 and 118 working days.  

 
Performance Indicator for 2017/18 
 
In relation to Public Health complaints the Council’s key performance indicator is the number 
of maladministration decisions received from the Local Government Ombudsman.  The 
Council received zero maladministration decisions during 2017/18.   
 
Full details of those complaints determined by the LGSCO are included in the Cabinet reports 
of 5 December 2017 and 9 October 2018 entitled Review of Outcome of Complaints Made to 
Ombudsman.   
 
 
 

Page 221

http://www.darlington.gov.uk/your-council/democracy/meetings-list/
http://www.darlington.gov.uk/your-council/democracy/meetings-list/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

$2hkpbjnd - 1 of 5 - 

 

 

CABINET 
9 OCTOBER 2018 

ITEM NO.  ....................... 
 

 
PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS ON ALDERMAN BEST WAY - OBJECTIONS 

 

 
Responsible Cabinet Member – Councillor Nick Wallis 

Leisure and Local Environment Portfolio 
 

Responsible Director – Ian Williams, Director of Economic Growth and 
Neighbourhood Services 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To advise Members of two objections received to a proposal to implement no 

waiting restrictions on Alderman Best Way at Morton Palms and to seek a decision 
on whether to proceed with the proposal. 
 

Summary 
 
2. On-street parking on Alderman Best Way has been an issue for a number of years.  

Short sections of restrictions have been introduced already (see Appendix 1) but 
the number of cars parking on the road has increased significantly in recent years.  
More comprehensive restrictions are considered necessary to improve traffic flow 
and reduce the likelihood of potential accidents. 
 

3. Morton Palms is a comparatively modern office development and currently 
comprises three ma

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

DECISIONS SHOULD NOT BE IMPLEMENTED BEFORE 
MONDAY 22 OCTOBER 2018 

 
 

CABINET 
Tuesday, 9 October 2018 

 
PRESENT – Councilllors Harker (Chair), Crumbie, C L B Hughes, S Richmond, 
A J Scott and Wallis 
 
INVITEES – Councillors Curry and Mrs H Scott 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors McEwan 
 

C56 REPRESENTATIONS 
 

 No representations were made by Members or members of the public in attendance 
at the meeting. 
 

C57 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 In respect of Minute C61(1) below, Councillors Crumbie, Harker and C L B Hughes 
declared pecuniary interests, due to their respective roles on the School Governing 
Bodies of Reid Street Primary School, Federation of Darlington Nursery Schools, 
Whinfield Primary School and Carmel College, and left the meeting during 
consideration of that item only and Councillor A J Scott took the Chair, for that item 
only. Mrs Scott declared a non-pecuniary interest due to her involvement in the 
Education Village 
 
In respect of Minute C64 below, Councillor A J Scott declared a pecuniary interest as 
Councillor A J Scott worked at a business on Alderman Best Way and left the meeting 
during consideration of that item only. Councillor Mrs Scott declared a non-pecuniary 
interests as a family member who worked for a business on Alderman Best Way.  
 

C58 MINUTES 
 

 Submitted - The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Cabinet held on 
11 September 2018. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
REASON – They represent an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

C59 ISSUES ARISING FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 There were no issues referred from the Scrutiny Committees to this Meeting, other 
than where they have been specifically consulted on an issue and their comments are 
included in the contents of the relevant report on this agenda. 
 

C60 MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET 
 



 

 
-2- 

 

 There were no matters referred back for reconsideration to this meeting. 
 

C61 KEY DECISIONS:- 
 

(1)  PROCUREMENT PLAN UPDATE 
 

 The Leader and Cabinet Member with the Efficiency and Resources Portfolio 
introduced the report of the Managing Director (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to the updated Annual Procurement Plan (also previously 
circulated); the outcomes of procurement(s) previously designated as Strategic; 
decisions taken by the Procurement Board to waive the Contract Procedure Rules 
and agreed direct contract awards; and to the general update on procurement 
matters. 
 
RESOLVED – (a)  That the assessment of strategic and non-strategic contracts as 
presented in Appendix 1 to the submitted report, be approved, and it be agreed that:  
 

(i) further reports/updates on the procurement process for those contracts 
designated as strategic (including decisions made by the Procurement 
Board) be brought to Cabinet; 
 

(ii) the contract award decisions for the contracts designated as non-strategic be 
delegated to the appropriate Director as listed in the plan at Appendix 1 of 
the submitted report; and 

 
(iii) the contract award decisions for the contracts designated as strategic, as 

listed in the plan at Appendix 1 of the submitted report, be delegated to the 
Procurement Board to approve and be reported back to Cabinet.  

 
(b)  That the contents of the submitted report, in respect of the update of strategic 
procurements, Procurement Board waiver decisions and the general update, be 
noted. 
 
REASONS – (a)  In respect of strategic/non-strategic contracts, the recommendations 
are supported by the following reasons: - 
 

(i) the Contract Procedure Rules require Cabinet to approve the designation of 
contracts as strategic and non-strategic; 
 

(ii) contracts designated strategic are of high value and high significance in 
respect of the impact on residents, Health and Safety and public safety; and 
 

(iii) the contracts designated non-strategic are of a lower value and lower 
significance in respect of the impact on residents and public safety. 
 

(b)  In respect of Procurement Board waiver decisions, the recommendations are 
supported by the following reasons: - 
 

(i) in order to comply with the Contract Procedure Rules; and 
 

(ii) to provide Cabinet with information about the decisions made by the 



 

 
-3- 

 

Procurement Board. 
 

 
C62 REVIEW OF OUTCOME OF COMPLAINTS MADE TO OMBUDSMAN 

 
 The Leader introduced the report of the Managing Director, Director of Children and 

Adults Services and Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services 
(previously circulated) providing Members with an update of the outcome of cases 
which have been determined by the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
(LGSCO) and the Housing Ombudsman (HO) since the preparation of the previous 
report to Cabinet on 5 December 2017. 
 
The submitted report stated that during the second half of 2017/18 the Council 
received one upheld maladministration injustice decision, which was the same 
number received for this period in 2016/17; there were no themes running through 
those complaints upheld by the LGSCO; and that the findings do not indicate there 
were any problems that the Council needed to address. 
 
RESOLVED - That the contents of the submitted report, be noted.  
 
REASONS – (a)  It is important that Members are aware of the outcome of 
complaints made to the LGSCO and the HO in respect of the Council’s activities. 
 
(b)  The contents of this report do not suggest that further action, other than detailed 
in the report, is required. 
 

C63 COMPLAINTS, COMPLIMENTS AND COMMENTS ANNUAL REPORTS 2017/18 
 

 The Leader introduced the Report of the Managing Director, Director of Children and 
Adults Services and Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services 
(previously circulated) providing Cabinet with the 2017/18 Complaints, Compliments 
And Comments Annual Reports for Adult Social Care, Children’s Social Care, 
Corporate, Housing and Public Health (all also previously circulated). 
 
The submitted report stated that 871 complaints had been received during 2017/18; 
this was the second highest number of complaints that had been received since 
2009/10, when the Council started to keep comprehensive records; and that the 
complaints had primarily resulted from new ways of work aimed at supporting the 
delivery of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan. 
 
RESOLVED – (a)  That the contents of the 2017/18 Complaints, Compliments and 
Comments Annual Reports for Adult Social Care, Children’s Social Care, Corporate, 
Housing and Public Health, as appended to the submitted report, be noted. 

 
(b)  That the further recommendation made in the Children’s Social Care Complaints, 
Compliments and Comments Annual Report, namely that children’s social care staff 
should work to improve performance against the Stage 1, 2 and 3 timescales, be 
endorsed. 
 
REASONS – (a)  To make Cabinet aware of the number and nature of the 
complaints, compliments and comments received by the Council and the 



 

 
-4- 

 

organisational learning that has taken place as a result. 
 
(b)  To enable the Council to further improve its services as a result of the complaints, 
compliments and comments received and improve satisfaction with complaints 
handling. 
 
 

C64 PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS ON ALDERMAN BEST WAY - 
OBJECTIONS 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Leisure and Local Environment Portfolio introduced the 
report of the Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services (previously 
circulated) advising Members of two objections received to a proposal to implement 
no waiting restrictions on Alderman Best Way at Morton Palms and seeking a 
decision on whether to proceed with the proposal. 
 
The submitted report outlined the background to the proposals; financial and legal 
implications; and outcome of consultation. 
 
RESOLVED – (a)  That the objections received, as highlighted in the submitted 
report, be set aside. 
 
(b)  That officers be authorised to proceed with the proposal as advertised. 
 
REASON - To improve the flow of traffic and reduce the potential for road traffic 
accidents. 
 

C65 MEMBERSHIP CHANGES 
 

 There were no membership changes reported at the meeting. 
 
 
 

 
DECISIONS DATED – 

FRIDAY 12 OCTOBER 2018 


